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Board Chair’s Accountability Statement 
 

The 2017/18 Columbia Power Corporation Annual Report was prepared under 

my direction in accordance with the Budget Transparency and Accountability 

Act and BC Reporting Principles.  

As the Board Chair, I am responsible for ensuring internal controls are in place 

to guarantee information is measured and reported accurately and in a timely 

fashion. All significant assumptions, policy decisions, events and identified 

risks, for the twelve months ending March 31, 2018, have been considered in 

preparing the report.  

The report contains estimates and interpretative information that represent the 

best judgement of management. Any significant limitations in the reliability of 

data, changes in mandated direction, goals, strategies, measures or targets made since the 2017/18 – 

2019/20 Service Plan was released, are identified in the report.  

The performance measures presented are consistent with Columbia Power’s mandate and goals and 

focus on aspects critical to the organization’s performance. The targets in this plan have been 

determined based on an assessment of Columbia Power’s past performance, operating environment, 

forecast conditions and risk assessment. 

Columbia Power Corporation’s 2017/18 Annual Service Plan Report compares the corporation’s 

2017/18 actual results to the targeted results identified in the 2017/18 – 2019/20 Service Plan. I am 

accountable for those results as reported. 

 

 

 

 

Lee Doney  

Board Chair 

  

http://www.bclaws.ca/Recon/document/ID/freeside/00_00023_01
http://www.bclaws.ca/Recon/document/ID/freeside/00_00023_01
http://www.bcauditor.com/sites/default/files/publications/2003/special/report/performance-reporting-principles-british-columbia-public-sector.pdf
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Chair/CEO Report Letter  
 

 

Transition was an important theme for Columbia Power Corporation 

(Columbia Power) in 2017/2018. As part of exploring structural options to 

enhance value to the Province and the Columbia Basin, a shared services 

model with Columbia Basin Trust (the Trust) was undertaken with ten 

Columbia Power staff hired by the Trust in September to provide services back 

to Columbia Power ranging from communications and procurement to human 

resources, environment and accounting. 

 

Columbia Power continued to act as the Owner’s Representative for the 

operational Waneta Expansion Project with activities focused on successfully 

closing out the Design-Build Contract, including managing deficiencies, 

warranty items and all other responsibilities to Final Acceptance. 

 

Columbia Power continued to operate and maintain Arrow Lakes Generating 

Station, Brilliant Dam and Brilliant Expansion within all safety standards and 

met and exceeded the performance benchmarks set out in the 2017/18-2019/20 

Service Plan. 

 

Columbia Power has participated in regular meetings with the Minister of 

Children and Family Development, and holds biweekly meetings with senior 

staff of the Ministry of Energy, Mines and Petroleum Resources (who support 

the Minister of Children and Family Development in her governance 

responsibilities for Columbia Power) to strengthen the accountability for 

strategic initiatives and key deliverables and foster a principled culture of 

efficiency and accountability.  

 

Thank you to Columbia Power’s Board of Directors, employees and partners during this time of 

transition for the organization.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Lee Doney      Johnny Strilaeff 

Board Chair      Acting President and Chief Executive Officer 
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Purpose of the Organization 
 

Columbia Power, a commercial Crown corporation, operates under the Business Corporations Act and 

an agency agreement with the Province to develop power projects within British Columbia. Columbia 

Power currently owns and operates hydro power assets in the Columbia Basin (Basin). 

 

Columbia Power and the Trust own Arrow Lakes Power Corporation (ALPC), which owns the Arrow 

Lakes Generating Station (ALH); Brilliant Expansion Power Corporation (BEPC), which owns 

Brilliant Expansion Generating Station (BRX); and Brilliant Power Corporation (BPC), which owns 

the Brilliant Dam and Generating Station (BRD), all on a 50/50 basis.  

 

The Waneta Expansion Limited Partnership (WELP), which holds the Waneta Expansion Project 

(WAX), is owned 51 per cent by Fortis Inc., 32.5 per cent by Columbia Power, and 16.5 per cent by 

the Trust. 

 

Columbia Power’s operating facilities, as well as independent power producers (IPPs), provide energy 

to British Columbia’s power market where BC Hydro is the dominant wholesale purchaser. 

Availability of transmission capacity to adjacent power markets in Alberta and the U.S. Pacific 

Northwest is constrained due to limited transmission capacity and limited demand for power in the 

near term. The operating environment is complex, and includes federal and provincial regulators, the 

Columbia River Treaty, and multi-party operating agreements, as well as First Nations and local, 

regional, and American stakeholders.  

 

Columbia Power uses its income generated from these hydroelectric facilities to pay dividends to our 

shareholder, the Province of British Columbia. Columbia Power also uses a portion of its income to 

sponsor community and First Nations groups and events, offer bursaries and scholarships to 

secondary schools and community colleges, and develop and deliver environmental stewardship 

programs.  

 

Strategic Direction and Operating Environment  
 

Strategic Direction 
 

Each year, Columbia Power receives a Mandate Letter from the British Columbia Government, which 

sets out the corporate mandate. The government principles outlined in the August 2017 Mandate 

Letter including making life more affordable, delivering services that people count on, and building a 

strong, sustainable, innovative economy that works for everyone, were reflected in Columbia Power’s 

work in 2017/18: 

 

 Columbia Power continued to enhance its asset management processes and management 

systems to ensure long-term profitability and reliability of the facilities through effective and 

efficient plant operations and maintenance, including improved accountability of Columbia 

Power’s staff and third-party service providers.  

 

 Through its role as the Owner’s Representative for the Waneta Expansion Project, Columbia 

Power continued to work to successfully close out the Design-Build construction contract, 

http://columbiapower.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/07/2017-08-17_Mandate-Letter-August-2017-signed.pdf
http://columbiapower.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/07/2017-08-17_Mandate-Letter-August-2017-signed.pdf
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including management of contract deficiencies, warranty items and all other responsibilities of 

the Owner’s Representative to Final Acceptance, on budget and on time. 

 

 Columbia Power worked with the Province and the Trust to explore structural options to 

further enhance value to both the Province and Basin residents while mitigating risk. 

 

In addition, project and development work undertaken by Columbia Power has included meaningful 

consultation of First Nations and included representation on the Brilliant Expansion Project and 

Waneta Expansion Project Community Impact Management Committees. Currently, First Nations 

continue to participate in Columbia Power’s Operational Technical Working Group.  

 

Operating Environment 
 

In spring 2017, the Trust began implementing a Shared Services Framework with Columbia Power, 

expanding its existing Shared Services Agreement for information technology to include accounting, 

corporate secretary and executive services, human resources, communications, office services and 

reception, payroll, procurement, records management and environment. In September 2017, under 

this agreement ten Columbia Power staff were hired by the Trust to provide these services back to 

Columbia Power.  

 

The Province, Columbia Power and the Trust continued to explore options for the effective 

management of jointly owned power projects to further enhance value to the Province and Basin 

residents. 

 

In terms of strategic context, Columbia Power is a risk-focused organization that continually strives 

to identify and evaluate risks that could affect performance both positively and negatively. Columbia 

Power manages risks associated with each of the Mandate Letter priorities in addition to other 

organizational risks which are captured in the Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) program. Key 

risks that Columbia Power was exposed to in 2017/18, and strategies that were used to manage these 

risks are outlined in the Risk Matrix/Management Table.  

 

  

http://columbiapower.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/2017-08-10_CPC_ServicePlan_RiskMatrix_FINAL.pdf
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Report on Performance 
 

Goals, Strategies, Measures and Targets 

 

Goal 1: Successful close-out of the Waneta Expansion Project. 
 

Objectives 
 

Columbia Power will act as Owner’s Representative for the Waneta Expansion Project to ensure a 

positive revenue stream and continued operations in future years by successfully closing out the 

Design-Build Contract, including management of deficiencies, warranty items and all other 

responsibilities to Final Acceptance. 
 
Columbia Power will complete the transition to the Waneta Expansion General Partnership 

Operating Committee and provide governance oversight and ongoing representation on the 

Waneta Expansion General Partnership Board of Directors. 

 

Strategies 
 

 Monitor and administer the Design-Build Contract to ensure the Waneta Expansion Project is 

delivered according to schedule, while meeting scope and quality expectations to protect future 

income. 

 Continue to perform monthly forecast and periodic risk registry reviews to provide early 

detection of potential budget variances. 

 Meet or exceed all Environmental Assessment Certificate conditions. 

 

Performance Measure 1.1: Waneta Expansion is on-schedule. 
 

Performance Measure 2015/16 

Actuals 

2016/17 

Actuals 

2017/18 

Target 

2017/18 

Actuals 

2018/19 

Target 

2019/20 

Target 
1.1

 
Waneta Expansion 

construction completed 

early and Contract 

Closeout On-Schedule to 

Final Acceptance 
 

WAX On-

Schedule 

Contract 

Close-out 

On-

Schedule 

to Final 

Acceptance 

Contract 

Close-out 

On-

Schedule 

to Final 

Acceptance 

Contract 

Closed-out 

On-

Schedule at 

Final 

Acceptance 

Contract 

Close-out 

On-

Schedule 

to Final 

Acceptance 

N/A
1
 

Data Source: Internal Assessment 
1 This target will no longer be valid after fiscal 2018/19 as the project is on schedule to achieve Final Acceptance. 

 

Discussion  
 

At March 31, 2018 the 2017/18 target was achieved as all contract close-out work was on schedule 

to achieve Final Acceptance.   
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Performance Measure 1.2: Waneta Expansion is on-budget. 
 

Performance Measure 2015/16 

Actuals 

2016/17 

Actuals 

2017/18 

Target 

2017/18 

Actuals 

2018/19 

Target 

2019/20 

Target 
1.2

 
Waneta Expansion is 

On-Budget 

WAX 

Construction 

Completed 

On-Budget 

On-Budget 

to Final 

Acceptance 

On-Budget 

to Final 

Acceptance 

Under 

Budget at 

Final 

Acceptance 

Under 

Budget at 

Final 

Acceptance 

N/A
1
 

Data Source: Internal Assessment 
1 This target will no longer be valid after fiscal 2018/19 as the project is on schedule to achieve Final Acceptance.   

 

Discussion 
 

The fixed price Design-Build Contract provides as much price certainty as possible, and the project 

was approximately $22 million under the construction budget at March 31, 2018.  

 

Goal 2: Efficient and reliable plant operations. 
 

Objectives 
 

Enhance Columbia Power’s asset management processes to ensure long-term profitability and 

reliability of its facilities through effective and efficient plant operation and maintenance, including 

improved performance of third party service providers. 
 

Strategies 
 

 Maximize the availability of the power generation facilities of Arrow Lakes Power Corporation 

(ALPC) and Brilliant Expansion Power Corporation (BEPC). Agreements with BC Hydro 

provide both ALPC and BEPC with an energy entitlement based only on availability of the 

operating units. Due to the lease arrangement with FortisBC for the Brilliant facility owned by 

Brilliant Power Corporation (BPC), BPC lease revenues are not impacted by availability. 

 

 Manage the joint ventures effectively and efficiently and keep Operations, Maintenance and 

Administration (OMA) costs within industry norms by implementing an Asset Management 

System focused on improving availability of the generating units and financial performance. 

The three priorities of the Asset Management System are currently: 

 Improving work management through tracking of equipment condition and work 

history; 

 Addressing the potential for equipment failure by doing the right maintenance at the 

right time; and 

 Improving project and maintenance planning. 
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Performance Measure 2.1 – 2.3: Reliable Plant Operations. 
 
Performance 

Measures 

2017/18 

Benchmark 

2015/16 

Actuals 

2016/17 

Actuals 

2017/18 

Target 

2017/18 

Actuals 

2018/19 

Target 

2019/20 

Target 
2.1 Equivalent 

Availability 

Rate (Hours) 

ALH1: 90.5% 

BRX2: 90.5% 

ALH: 91.8% 

BRX: 93.4% 

ALH: 92.7% 

BRX: 95.6% 

ALH: 95.3% 

BRX: 92.2% 

ALH: 95.0% 

BRX: 94.8% 

ALH: 93.6% 

BRX: 89.5% 

ALH: 93.7% 

BRX: 92.2% 

2.2 Equivalent 

Availability 

Rate (MWh) 

ALH3: 98.3% 

BRX4: 97.7% 

ALH: 99.4% 

BRX: 98.5% 
ALH: 98.8% 

BRX: 99.7% 

ALH: 98.5% 

BRX: 97.6% 

ALH: 99.6% 

BRX: 98.5% 

ALH: 98.4% 

BRX: 97.4% 

ALH: 98.4% 

BRX: 97.6% 

2.3 OMA costs  

($ per MWh) 

ALH5: 10.3 

BRX6: 15.1 

ALH: 6.6 

BRX: 10.2 
ALH: 6.6 

BRX: 8.7 

ALH: 8.2 

BRX: 12.2 

ALH: 7.1 

BRX:10.3 

ALH: 9.3 

BRX: 12.9 

ALH: 8.7 

BRX: 12.1 

1 ALPC holds Arrow Lakes Generating Station (ALH).  

2 BEPC holds Brilliant Expansion Generating Station (BRX). 
3 The unplanned outage assumption for determining the long-term baseline was reduced to 1.66% unplanned outages averaged across all 

earning months from 2% applied in the second worst earning month based on consistently strong facility operating performance. 
4 See footnote 3. 
5. Columbia Power participates in a Navigant GSK Hydro Benchmarking Study periodically to gauge plant performance relative to 

industry with the most recent study completed in 2016 (Columbia Power GSK Hydro Benchmarking Study- March 2016). GSK Hydro 

Benchmarking Study advancements have resulted in benchmark sample sizing changes whereby ALH and BRX now have separate 

benchmarks based on a sample of similar sized facilities. Benchmarks were established based on a sample of 16 facilities for ALH and 

13 facilities for BRX. The study has a sufficiently large sample population base to normalize regional differences such as labour rates 

and Canadian/US dollar conversions. Previous benchmark was blended for ALH and BRX and based on a large sample that was found 

not to be representative of each individual facility. 
6. See footnote 5. 

 

Discussion 
 

Plant availability benchmarks are a measure for Columbia Power to assess asset reliability 

performance relative to industry benchmarks as well as internal criteria. Targets reflect Columbia 

Power’s annual performance forecasts based on planned outage durations required for routine 

maintenance, periods of major maintenance, and other capital projects. 
 
Columbia Power has identified two metrics for plant availability: Equivalent Availability Rate 

(Hours) and Equivalent Availability Rate (megawatt hour or MWh). The Equivalent Availability Rate 

(Hours) annually references a Navigant Study (see footnote 5 above) as the benchmark. The 

Equivalent Availability Rate (MWh) references an internal benchmark. 
 
Measure 2.1 – Equivalent Availability Rate (Hours): 

 

This measure accounts for the number of hours each generating unit is available annually, including 

both planned and forced outages, relative to the total number of generating hours available.  

 

During 2017/18 Arrow Lakes Generating Station (ALH) experienced slightly lower equivalent 

availability rate (hours) than targeted due to slightly longer planned outage duration.  This did not 

result in a shortfall in equivalent availability rate (MWh) due to the low entitlement during this 

period.  ALH and Brilliant Expansion Generating Station (BRX) experienced variability in the 

duration of their planned outages due to the extended maintenance necessary to ensure long-term 

asset reliability.  

 

https://www.navigant.com/capabilities/industries/energy/solutions/market-intelligence/sectors/gks-hydro
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The five-year average equivalent rate for medium-sized hydro plants in operation for less than forty-

five years, as provide by the Navigant Study, was 90.5 per cent. 

 

The ALH unplanned outage rate was adjusted down from 2 per cent to 1.7 per cent for the 2018/19 

budget year resulting in a higher availability rate (Hours). The target was adjusted to encourage 

Columbia Power to strive for better performance.  

 

Measure 2.2 – Equivalent Availability Rate (MWh): 

 

Columbia Power uses its own historic and forecasted production level data to develop an internal 

benchmark which is then used as the target for each fiscal year. The benchmark reflects an optimal 

scenario of reliable plant operations while efficiently completing maintenance outages. This metric is 

the number of entitlement MWh available to each facility annually accounting for both planned and 

forced (unplanned) outages, relative to the total entitlement MWh available to each facility. This 

metric allows a comparison of Columbia Power’s revenue generating performance to the internal 

benchmark.  

 

 The long-term target is to meet or exceed the benchmark (see footnote 5 above). The fluctuation 

of targets is due to the variability in the duration of the planned outages.  

 Fewer than expected unplanned/forced outages occurred in 2017/18 allowing both ALH and BRX 

to exceed the benchmark.  

 

Measure 2.3 – Operations, Maintenance and Administration (OMA) Costs ($ per MWh) 

 

This metric is a measure of plant operational cost efficiency which consists of the Operations, 

Maintenance and Administration (OMA) costs for each facility (net of allowance for outages) divided 

by entitlement energy for that facility, in dollars per MWh. For the 2017/18 year, both ALH and BRX 

hydro facilities demonstrated a significant reduction in OMA costs compared to the internal target, 

due to increasing plant reliability and availability.  

 

Goal 3: Effective financial planning. 
 

Objective 
 

Deliver effective financial planning as a critical component of optimizing shareholder value. 

Access to key financial information drives sound decision making for managing operations and 

projects. 
 

Strategies 
 

 Maximize revenue generated through controlling facility operating costs and achieving reliable 

operations. 

 Manage working capital to meet Columbia Power’s mandate while returning free cash-flow to the 

shareholder through a dividend. 
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 Invest in management systems necessary to carry out enhancements to the asset management 

process, including improvements to the financial, asset assessment and performance data 

required for review, analysis and optimization. 

 

Performance Measure 3.1: Net Income 
 

Performance Measure 2015/16 

Actuals 

2016/17 

Actuals 

2017/18 

Target 

2017/18 

Actuals 

2018/19 

Target 

2019/20 

Target 
3.1

 
Net Income $44,517 $42,246

1 
$46,773 $50,120 $47,381 $50,283 

1 Net Income was lower in 2016/17 as it includes significant one-time costs incurred for organizational restructuring and expensing 
the ELKO Redevelopment Project development costs.

 

 

Discussion 
 

Columbia Power’s net income is the most appropriate measure to gauge the company’s financial 

performance. Net income is closely monitored throughout the reporting period and audited 

annually. All components are rigorously reviewed for reliability and consistency with government 

reporting standards. 

 

Variances from monthly net income targets are reported monthly to the Finance and Audit 

Committee and on a quarterly basis to the full Board of Directors and the Province. Corrective 

measures are taken to achieve forecast net income if variances are identified. 

 

Performance Measure 3.2: Earnings Before Interest Taxes Depreciation and 

Amortization (EBITDA) 
 

Performance Measure 2015/16 

Actuals 

2016/17 

Actuals 

2017/18 

Target 

2017/18 

Actuals 

2018/19 

Target 

2019/20 

Target 
3.2

 
EBITDA $56,147 $53,597

1 
$57,090 $61,565 $57,505 $60,166 

1 EBITA was lower in 2016/17 compared to other years for the reasons identified in Performance Measure 3.1: Net Income.
 

 

Discussion 
 
EBITDA is a measure of operating cash flow which focuses on returns directly influenced by 

management, and excludes those factors over which management has limited or no influence. The 

growth targets are based on Columbia Power’s historic and forecasted performance. The positive 

variance was due to: 

 Higher than anticipated power revenues. 

 Lower operations and maintenance due to higher than anticipated plant reliability. 
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Financial Report 
 

Discussion of Results 
 

The Financial Report provides an overview of the financial performance of Columbia Power for the 

fiscal year ended March 31, 2018. The details of the results are contained in the corporation’s audited 

financial statements. Financial results in the 2017/18 Annual Service Plan Report are presented in 

accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). The 2017/18 financial 

performance of Columbia Power and its joint venture and partner corporations is summarized below. 

 

Columbia Power earned net income of $50 million for the year ended March 31, 2018, an increase of  

$7.8 million over the previous fiscal year due to:  

 $7.3 million reduced operating expenses as a result of $1.3 million restructuring costs incurred in 

the prior year, and the write down of Elko project costs of $4.7 million in the prior year. The Elko 

Dam and Generating Station Redevelopment Project was cancelled by facility owner, BC Hydro, 

in April 2016. Capitalized project development costs were written down.   

 $0.5 million increased revenues from investment income. 

 

Net income exceeded the target of $46.8 million for 2017/18 by $3.3 million due to: 

 $2.7 million increased revenues from investment income, described below. 

 $1.2 million reduced operating expenses due to lower staffing costs, partially offset by costs 

associated with expanded shared services. 

 $0.6 million higher than expected revenues from the Services Agreement and Management Fees 

as a significantly higher effort spent on closing out WAX deficiencies and warranty items. 

 $1.2 million in increased financing expenses due to the additional interest expense incurred on the 

provision in CPC Waneta to contribute to the Promissory note repayment in 2020 and the 

upcoming Contingent Purchase Price payment in early July 2018. 

 

Investment in Joint Ventures and WELP 

 

CPC Waneta Holdings Ltd. (CPCWHL) 

 

Net income of $19.8 million was reported for the years ended March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017.   

Budgeted income was $18.9 million. The positive variance of $0.9 million was due to higher than 

expected reliability and lower operating costs of Waneta Expansion.  

 

Arrow Lakes Power Corp. (ALPC) 

 

Net income of $33.1 million for the year ended March 31, 2018 exceeded prior year net income of 

$31.2 million. The positive variance of $1.9 million is due to: 

 $1.3 million in revenues due to the annual incremental increase in the contract price and higher 

reliability compared to prior year. 

 $0.6 million favorable variance in amortization and financing expenses mainly due to lower 

interest cost on the Series B bonds as the debt is paid down. 
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Budgeted income was $32.4 million. The positive variance of $0.7 million was due to: 

 $1.2 million decrease in Operating Expenses mainly due to lower than expected Operations and 

Maintenance expenses. 

 $0.2 million higher than estimated interest revenue.  

 $0.7 million negative revenue variance due to lower than anticipated power price in 2017. 

 

Brilliant Expansion Power Corp. (BEPC) 

 

Net income of $21.5 million for the year ended March 31, 2018, was lower than prior year net income 

of $23.6 million. The negative variance of $2.1 million is due to the expiry of the EcoEnergy Grant in 

early September. $2.3 million was received during fiscal 2018 under the grant (2017 - $4.5 million). 

 

Budgeted income was $20.7 million. The positive variance of $0.9 million was due to: 

 $0.6 million positive variance in Operating Expenses mainly due to lower than expected OMA 

and management costs. 

 $0.3 million favorable variance in Amortization & Financing expenses largely due to higher than 

budget interest revenue. 

 

Brilliant Power Corp. (BPC) 

 

Net income of $24.2 million for the year ended March 31, 2018, exceeded prior year net income of 

$23.4 million. The positive variance of $0.8 million is due to: 

 $0.7 million decrease in Amortization and Finance charges resulting from the decreasing interest 

on Brilliant Project Bonds as the principle portion of the debt is paid down. 

 $0.2 million increase in Lease revenue at BRD which reflects a higher return on capital associated 

with the additional capital spending over prior year. 

 $0.1 million negative variance in Operating Expenses largely due to higher property taxes. 

 

Budgeted income was $24.3 million. The negative variance of $0.1 million was due to: 

 Variances in Operating Revenues and Operating Expenses were offset as expected given that 

Operating Revenue is dependent on Operating Expenses. Operating Expenses are mostly 

recovered and the recovery flows through the Operating Revenue account. There is a negative 

variance of $0.2 million for these accounts. 

 $0.1 million positive variance in interest earnings over estimate. 

 

 

Highlights 
 

The highlights of 2017/18 financial results were high operating reliability for the facilities, lower than 

budgeted operating costs, and lower administration costs due to the impacts of lower staffing levels, 

including expanded shared services with the Trust. These factors resulted in increased net income 

over 2016/17. The policy and regulatory environment for the corporation did not change in 2017/18.  

Gradually increasing interest rates provide higher returns for surplus cash and have no impact on 

interest expense as all debt is at long term fixed rates. 
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Financial Resource Summary Table 
 

$ thousands 
2014/15 

Actual 

2015/16 

Actual 

2016/17 

Actual 

2017/18 

Budget 

2017/18 

Actual 

2017/18 

Variance 

Operating Revenue       

Service Agreement $1,280 $1,415 $775 $445 $1,104 $659 

Management Fees    415 328 192 - - - 

Recoveries 3,743 4,052 3,057 3,030 3,030 - 

Income From Equity Accounted Investees 

Brilliant Power Corporation 10,750 11,100 11,706 12,170 12,116 (54) 

Brilliant Expansion Power Corporation 10,361 10,962 11,813 10,347 10,775 428 

Arrow Lakes Power Corporation 210 3,561 15,585 16,204 16,533 329 

Waneta Expansion Power Corporation 1,113 12,887 2,303 2,439 2,439 - 

Waneta Expansion Limited Partnership - 20,350 20,814 18,929 20,875 1,946 

Total Revenue $27,872 $64,655 $66,245 $63,564 $66,872 $3,308 

Operating Expenses       

Salaries & Benefits $5,039 $5,332 $4,081 $3,897 $3,087 $810 

General & Administration Costs 1,840 2,521 2,944 1,636 1,264 372 

Project Development Cost 73 - 4,720 - - - 

Community Sponsorship 95 97 342 360 370 (10) 

Grants-in-Lieu of Property Taxes 524 539 561 581 587 (6) 

Interest Expense 12,101 12,235 12,486 11,446 12,565 (1,119) 

Amortization of Property, Plant & 

Equipment 

211 228 238 294 221 73 

Less: Interest Revenue 941 814 1,373 1,423 1,342 81 

Total Expenses $18,942 $20,138 $23,999 $16,791 $16,752 $39 

Net Income $8,930 $44,517 $42,246 $46,773 $50,121 $3,347 

Total Liabilities $324,400 $331,452 $399,841 $306,300 $385,351 $79,051 

Accumulated Surpluses & 

Retained Earnings  

$185,530 $228,047 $201,493 $212,263 $198,767 $(13,497) 

Capital Expenditures $20,795 $11,834 $1,779 $10,727 $1,759 $(8,968) 

Dividends $2,000 $2,000 $68,800 $36,003 $52,847 $16,844 

Note 1: The above financial information was prepared based on current Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. 

Note 2: Waneta Expansion Limited Partnership increased revenue and increased financing expenses relative to budget are largely due to 

interest on the provision in CPC Waneta to contribute to the Promissory note repayment in 2020 and the upcoming Contingent Purchase 

Price in early July 2018.  
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Variance and Trend Analysis 
 

All power project investments are providing stable returns to Columbia Power. After removing one-

time restructuring costs of $1.3 million and expensing the costs of $4.7 million associated with the 

Elko Dam and Generating Station Redevelopment Project following its cancellation by facility owner 

BC Hydro in April 2016, net income grew $1.8 million from 2016/17 to 2017/18 due to the inflation-

linked escalation of power sales prices, high equipment reliability and modest increases in operating 

costs. This trend of growth in net income is anticipated in subsequent years.  

 

Risks and Uncertainties 
 

Columbia Power’s assets provide stable streams of revenue. Hydrology risk related to annual and 

seasonal variability of water flows is mitigated by agreements with BC Hydro. Pricing and currency 

risk is mitigated by long term power sales agreements with BC Hydro and FortisBC in Canadian 

dollars. Interest rate risk is mitigated with long term project financing. Factors that could affect 

commercial operations include capital and operating requirements of the assets under management, 

and regulatory and/or legislative changes imposed on existing assets. Operations and maintenance 

services for ALPC and BEPC are provided by FortisBC Pacific Holdings Inc. under management 

agreements. Operations and maintenance services for BPC are provided by FortisBC Inc. under a 

management agreement.  Operational risks experienced by the service provider may impact the 

provision of services. 

 

Future dividends to the Province will be determined based on annual earnings, working capital 

requirements, contingency reserves, and reserves for future sustaining capital requirements. A 

dividend policy has been approved by the Province and is incorporated into this service plan. 
 

Columbia Power has evaluated its risks and how to manage these risks using a variety of strategies, 

as outlined in its Risk Matrix/Management Table. 

 

  

http://columbiapower.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/2017-08-10_CPC_ServicePlan_RiskMatrix_FINAL.pdf
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Major Capital Projects  
 

Major Capital Projects (over $50 million) 

 

Targeted 

Completion 

Date 

(Year) 

Project Cost 

to March 31, 

2018  

($ millions) 

 

Estimated Cost 

to Complete 

($ millions) 

Approved 

Anticipated 

Total Capital 

Cost of Project 

($ millions) 

Waneta Expansion Project
1 

April 1, 2018 218.3
2 

4.0 222.2 

The 335 Megawatt expansion adds a second powerhouse immediately downstream of the Waneta Dam on the Pend 

d’Oreille River south of Trail, B.C. Output is stepped up to 230 kV and delivered through a new 10km transmission line 

connecting to BC Hydro’s Selkirk Substation. Columbia Power managed the construction of the project on behalf of the 

owners, Fortis Inc., Columbia Power and Columbia Basin Trust. 

 

The approved anticipated total capital costs of the project of $222.2 million are $6.6 million less than previous estimate 

due to: 

 A number of smaller capital projects being funded through operational cash flows rather than capital 

contributions. 

 Prior estimates including significant contingencies that were not expended. 

 

 
1 Columbia Power Corp. Waneta Holdings investment is 32.5%. 
2 Capital spending forecast for Waneta Expansion in 2017/18 reflects costs to final acceptance for the project. Substantial 

Completion was achieved in 2015, as discussed in previous service plans. 

 

Waneta Expansion Project 

The Waneta Expansion Project successfully achieved operational status in April 2015. One of the 

largest hydroelectric projects recently constructed in British Columbia, it is now generating 335 MW 

of clean, hydroelectric energy by sharing water from the Waneta Dam.  

 

The project is owned by the Waneta Expansion Limited Partnership (WELP), a limited partnership 

owned by Fortis Inc. (51 per cent), Columbia Power (32.5 per cent) and Columbia Basin Trust (16.5 

per cent).  

 

WELP is managed by a general partner, Waneta Expansion General Partner Ltd. (WEGP), which is 

also owned by Fortis Inc., Columbia Power and the Trust. WEGP has a seven-member Board of 

Directors comprised of four nominees of Fortis Inc., two nominees of Columbia Power and one 

nominee of the Trust. Columbia Power continued to act as the Owner’s Representative on behalf of 

the Waneta Expansion Project.  

 

Management of deficiencies and warranty items was the primary activity in 2017/18. FortisBC Pacific 

Holdings Inc. operates and maintains the facility. 

 

The risks associated with the project are disclosed in the Risk Matrix/Management Table. 

 

  

 

 

 

http://columbiapower.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/2017-08-10_CPC_ServicePlan_RiskMatrix_FINAL.pdf
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Consolidated Financial Statements 
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Appendix A – Additional Information  
 

Corporate Governance 
 

• Corporate Governance 

 

Organizational Overview 
 

• Organizational Overview 

 

Contact Information 
 

Suite 200 – 445 13
th

 Avenue 

Castlegar, British Columbia 

V1N 1G1  

 

T: 250.304.6060 

F: 250.304.6083 

E: cpc.info@columbiapower.org  

 
  

http://columbiapower.org/about/company/corporate-governance/
http://columbiapower.org/about/company/
mailto:cpc.info@columbiapower.org
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Appendix B – Subsidiaries and Operating Segments  
 

Active Subsidiaries 
 

CPC Waneta Holdings Ltd. (CPC Waneta)  

CPC Waneta started operations on October 1, 2010. Its purpose is to be party to the Waneta 

Expansion Project through its 32.5 per cent ownership of the Waneta Expansion Limited Partnership 

(WELP) according to the Waneta Expansion General Partner Shareholder Agreement and the Waneta 

Expansion Amended and Restated Partnership Agreement. Columbia Power is the sole shareholder of 

CPC Waneta.  

 

CPC Waneta’s Board of Directors members are Lee Doney, Tim Stanley and Lillian White. As the 

manager of CPC Waneta, Columbia Power ensures that the corporation’s business activities are in 

alignment with Columbia Power’s mandate, strategic priorities, and fiscal plan. CPC Waneta invests 

in WELP in the form of cash contributions. WELP requests cash from the partners as required to meet 

its obligations to the design-build contractor and other suppliers to the project. The WAX Project 

achieved commercial operations on April 2, 2015.   

 
CPC Waneta Holdings Ltd. Financial Resource Summary Table 

 

($000) 2016/17 Actual 2017/18 Budget 2017/18 Actual 

Total Revenue $20,770 $18,929 $20,837 

Total Expenses $1,015 - $1,043 

Net Income $19,755 $18,929 $19,794 

 

Operating Segments 
 

Columbia Power owns three hydropower facilities in joint venture partnership with Columbia Basin 

Trust (the Trust). These facilities are owned by corporations jointly owned by Columbia Power and 

indirect subsidiaries of the Trust, as follows: 

 

Arrow Lakes Power Corporation (ALPC): owns the Arrow Lakes Generating Station (ALH) and 

associated 48-kilometre transmission line from the power plant to BC Hydro’s Selkirk Substation. 

Arrow Lakes Power Corp.                           ($000) 2016/17 Actual 2017/18 Budget 2017/18 Actual 

Total Revenue $66,684 $68,641 $67,955 

Total Expenses $35,515 $36,234 $34,891 

Net Income $31,169 $32,407 $33,064 
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Brilliant Expansion Power Corporation (BEPC): owns the Brilliant Expansion Generating Station 

(BRX). 

Brilliant Expansion Power Corp.                 ($000) 2016/17 Actual 2017/18 Budget 2017/18 Actual 

Total Revenue $36,883 $35,526 $35,285 

Total Expenses $13,257 $14,832 $13,734 

Net Income $23,626 $20,694 $21,551 

 

Brilliant Power Corporation (BPC): owns the Brilliant Dam and Generating Station (BRD) and the 

Brilliant Terminal Station. 

Brilliant Power Corp.                                     ($000) 2016/17 Actual 2017/18 Budget 2017/18 Actual 

Total Revenue $44,181 $45,721 $44,439 

Total Expenses $20,770 $21,382 $20,207 

Net Income $23,411 $24,339 $24,232 

 

The Boards of Directors of these corporations are comprised of six Directors, three nominated by 

Columbia Power and three nominated by the Trust. Columbia Power manages these assets on behalf 

of the joint ventures. Senior Management for these corporations is consistent with that of Columbia 

Power Corporation. 

 

The Brilliant Dam and Generating Station, the Arrow Lakes Generating Station, the Brilliant 

Expansion Generating Station, and Brilliant Terminal Station are operated and maintained by 

FortisBC (a subsidiary of Fortis Inc.) or its related company, FortisBC Pacific Holdings Inc., under 

the oversight of Columbia Power.  Most of the power generated at these facilities is committed under 

long-term sales agreements to two utilities, FortisBC and BC Hydro. Short-term sales of capacity and 

energy maximize revenue. 

 

Non-Operating Segments  
 

Waneta Expansion Power Corporation (WEPC) owned 58% by Columbia Power and 42% by the 

Trust holds a $72 million non-interest bearing promissory note maturing in 2020 consistent with the 

terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement between WEPC and WELP. WEPC also holds a long term 

receivable for $20 million from WELP payable 90 days after Final Acceptance of the WAX project 

according to the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement. 

 
Waneta Expansion Power Corporation Financial Resource Summary Table 

($000) 2016/17 Actual 2017/18 Budget 2017/18 Actual 

Total Revenue $3,970 $4,205 $4,206 

Total Expenses - - - 

Net Income $3,970 $4,205 $4,206 

 




